

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
(NAACP), et al.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 1:20-cv-1996-DLF

v.

ELISABETH D. DEVOS, et al.,

Defendants

**AMICI PRIVATE SCHOOL ASSOCIATIONS' AND ADVOCACY
GROUPS' AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jonathan S. Goldstein (D.D.C. Bar #PA0072)
Britain R. Henry (D.D.C. Bar #PA0085)
Goldstein Law Partners, LLC
11 Church Road
Hatfield, PA 19440
Phone: (610) 949-0444
Fax: (215) 257-1910
jgoldstein@goldsteinlp.com
bhenry@goldsteinlp.com

Rick Esenberg (Wis. Bar #1005622)
Luke N. Berg (Wis. Bar #1095644)
Elisabeth Sobic (Wis. Bar #1103379)
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 727-7361
Fax: (414) 727-6385
luke@will-law.org

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT I
INTRODUCTION 1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 2
ARGUMENT 8
 I. The CARES Act Requires an “Equitable” Distribution Between Public and Private
 Schools, Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Interpretation 8
 II. The Same Harm and Public Interest Arguments Raised by Plaintiffs Cut Equally in
 the Opposite Direction When Private Schools Are Considered 13
 III. Private Schools Are an Integral Part of Education Across the Country 16
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	11
<i>Loughrin v. U.S.</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	9, 13
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 13
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	11

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 6314.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 6315.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 6320.....	9, 10, 11, 13
CARES Act § 18002.....	8, 13
CARES Act § 18003.....	8, 11, 12, 13
CARES Act § 18005.....	8, 10, 12
CARES Act § 5001.....	15

Other Authorities

A. Egalite & P. Wolf, <i>A Review of Empirical Research on School Choice</i> , 91 Peabody Journal of Education 441 (2016).....	18
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9, 13
C. DeAngelis & P. Wolf, <i>Private School Choice and Character: More Evidence from Milwaukee</i> , EDRE Working Paper 2019-03 (2019)	18
Coronavirus Relief Fund: Guidance for State, Territorial, Local, and Tribal Governments, United States Department of the Treasury (Updated June 30, 2020)	15
<i>COVID-19 Permanent Private School Closures</i> , Cato Institute, https://www.cato.org/covid-19-permanent-private-closures	14
<i>Fast Facts: Public and Private School Comparison</i> , National Center for Education Statistics	17
<i>FY 2019–20: School Aid</i> , Michigan House Fiscal Agency (Oct. 2, 2019)	15

J. Cowen, et al., *Student Attainment and the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program: Final Follow-up Analysis*, School Choice Demonstration Project (Feb. 2012) 18

Libby Sobic & Jessica Holmberg, *In This Together: How private and public charter schools are serving their families and communities during the COVID-19 crisis*, WILL (Mar 27, 2020) 17

P. Wolf & M. McShane, *Is the Juice Worth the Squeeze? A Benefit/Cost Analysis of the District of Columbia Opportunity Scholarship Program*, 8 Education Finance and Policy 74 (2013)..... 19

P. Wolf, *Do Voucher Students Attain Higher Levels of Education? Extended Evidence from the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program*, Urban Institute (Feb. 2018) 18

Private School Statistics at a Glance, CAPE, <https://www.capenet.org/facts.html> 16

Robert C. Enlow, *The K-12 Financial Cliff: What States Could Face if Students Switch Schooling Sectors*, EdChoice (Apr. 20, 2020) 15

Sarah D. Sparks, *Catholic School Closures Rise Amid COVID-19, Recession*, Ed Week (June 9, 2020)..... 14

School Safety Report, School Choice Wisconsin (2014) 18

Rules

34 C.F.R. § 76.665 12
